366,020 (278,450) 87,570

 Net benefits (paid)/received   (345,055) 42,095 (302,960)
 Transfer to other receivables   - 217,605 217,605
 Transfer to other payables   (639,061) - (639,061)
 Contributions by the Company   - (156,989) (156,989)

   (984,116) 102,711 (881,405)

 Balance as at 31 March 2022   22,235,234 (5,847,123) 16,388,111

 The principal assumptions used in determining defined benefit obligations of the Company are shown below:

   2023 2022
   % %

 Discount rate   5.00 4.80
 Salary increment rate   6.00 6.00

74 ANNUAL REPORT 2023

AJINOMOTO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD 196101000252 (4295-W)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

(cont’d.)

16. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONT’D.)

 Retirement benefits (cont’d.)

 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant
assumption on the defined benefit obligations as of the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other assumptions
were held constant.

   Defined benefit obligations
   Increase Decrease
   RM RM

 2023
 Discount rate (1% movement)   2,168,704 (1,895,180)
 Salary increment rate (1% movement)   625,049 (572,616)

 2022
 Discount rate (1% movement)   2,198,641 (1,912,796)
 Salary increment rate (1% movement)   649,067 (592,836)

17. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

   Note 2023 2022
   RM RM

 Trade
 Trade payables   8,853,084 11,344,207
 Amount due to ultimate holding company   17.1 2,683,621 2,531,661
 Amount due to related companies   17.1 16,598,603 42,460,585

   28,135,308 56,336,453

 Non-trade
 Other payables   19,059,604 19,044,923
 Accruals   13,248,061 23,262,476
 Provisions   17.2 6,810,541 6,662,228
 Refund liabilities   17.3 1,432,028 882,693
 Amount due to ultimate holding company   17.1 659,526 603,742
 Advance from ultimate holding company   17.4 30,510,592 -
 Amount due to related companies   17.1 273,096 503,085

   71,993,448 50,959,147

   100,128,756 107,295,600

75ANNUAL REPORT 2023

AJINOMOTO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD 196101000252 (4295-W)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

(cont’d.)

17. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (CONT’D.)

   2023 2022
   RM RM

 Total trade and other payables   100,128,756 107,295,600
 Less: Provisions   (6,810,541) (6,662,228)

 Total financial liabilities at amortised cost   93,318,215 100,633,372

 17.1 Amounts due to ultimate holding company and related companies

 These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have credit terms of 30 to 60 days (2022: 30 to 60 days)

 17.2 Provisions

   Employee Other
   benefits operating
   expenses expenses Total
   RM RM RM

  At 1 April 2021   4,217,526 2,003,601 6,221,127
  Provisions made during the year   9,157,395 6,500,004 15,657,399
  Provisions used during the year   (8,348,563) (6,773,041) (15,121,604)
  Provisions reversed during the year   (94,694) - (94,694)

  At 31 March 2022/1 April 2022   4,931,664 1,730,564 6,662,228
  Provisions made during the year   13,076,427 7,059,436 20,135,863
  Provisions used during the year   (13,388,208) (6,656,869) (20,045,077)
  Provisions reversed during the year   57,527 - 57,527

  At 31 March 2023   4,677,410 2,133,131 6,810,541

 17.3 Refund liabilities

 Refund liabilities are the obligations to refund some or all of the consideration received (or receivable) from
the customers and are measured at the amount the Company ultimately expects it will have to return to the
customers.

 17.4 Advance from ultimate holding company

 Advance from ultimate holding company is unsecured, repayable on 4 October 2023 and subject to interest
rate of 3.49% per annum.

76 ANNUAL REPORT 2023

AJINOMOTO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD 196101000252 (4295-W)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

[…]

of financial position
   Trade receivables   36,564,533 - - 958,919
   Cash and cash equivalents   8,232,354 - - 2,378,432
   Trade payables   (17,326,219) (990,619) (1,071,175) -

   Net exposure  27,470,668 (990,619) (1,071,175) 3,337,351

   2022
   Balances recognised in the statement
   of financial position
   Trade receivables   22,226,871   - - 614,627
   Cash and cash equivalents   20,914,866   - - 5,427,836
   Trade payables   (42,400,881)  (888,025)   (338,925)   -

   Net exposure  740,856 (888,025) (338,925) 6,042,463

90 ANNUAL REPORT 2023

AJINOMOTO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD 196101000252 (4295-W)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

(cont’d.)

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D.)

 31.6  Market risk (cont’d.)

31.6.1 Currency risk (cont’d.)

 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before  tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD, JPY, EUR and SGD exchange rates against the respective foreign currencies using
average of 5 years fluctuations with all other variables held constant.

   2023 2022
   RM RM
   Profit Profit
   before tax before tax

   USD/RM   - strengthened 2% (2022: 2%)   549,413  14,817
   - weakened 2% (2022: 2%)   (549,413) (14,817)
   JPY/RM   - strengthened 2% (2022: 2%)   (19,812) (17,761)
   - weakened 2% (2022: 2%)   19,812  17,761
   EUR/RM   - strengthened 2% (2022: 2%)   (21,424) (6,779)
   - weakened 2% (2022: 2%)   21,424  6,779
   SGD/RM   - strengthened 2% (2022: 2%)   66,747  120,849
   - weakened 2% (2022: 2%)   (66,747) (120,849)

31.6.2 Interest rate risk

 The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair values due to changes in
interest rates. Short term receivables and payables are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

 Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

 The Company does not hedge its interest rate exposure and the management monitors these exposures on
an ongoing basis.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The interest rate profile of the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying
amounts as at the end of the reporting period, was: